MINUTES OF A SPECIAL TOWN COUNCIL MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STALLINGS, NORTH CAROLINA

The Town Council of the Town of Stallings met for a special meeting on April 26, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. via Zoom, a virtual electronic platform, due to the North Carolina declared state of emergency because of COVID-19. Public could access the meeting via phone (1-646-558-8656), web link (<u>https://zoom.us/i/96568278386?pwd=VVFHeC9uVFAzcGV6RW80Q0REbXo3Zz09</u>) or the Zoom app (Meeting ID: 965 6827 8386; Password: 185579).

Those present and visible on camera were: Mayor Wyatt Dunn; Mayor Pro Tempore Lynda Paxton; Council Members Steven Ayers, Heather Grooms, and John Martin.

Those absent were: Council Members Brad Richardson and David Scholl.

Staff present were: Alex Sewell, Town Manager; Erinn Nichols, Assistant Town Manager/Town Clerk; and Lynne Hair, Town Planner.

<u>Call the meeting to order</u>
Mayor Dunn called the meeting to order.

- 2. NCDOT Projects
 - A. Old Monroe Road
 - B. Potter/Pleasants Plains Intersection

Town Manager Sewell introduced Brett Canipe, Division 10 Engineer, from NCDOT. Mr. Canipe presented the Council with updates on the Old Monroe Road, Potter/Pleasant Plains Intersection, and other projects for the Town of Stallings. This presentation is attached to these minutes and therefore incorporated herein.

C. Other Projects

Mr. Canipe touched on an updated for Idlewild Road, an STI project from I-485 to Stevens Mill. It was NCDOT's view that the Town did not want to see a multi-lane project in that area. The Town would get back with NCDOT as to its desire for this area.

It was also suggested that a Town-wide speed limit be 35 MPH except on Old Monroe Road and it was requested that be studied by NCDOT.

3. Adjournment

Council Member Martin moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Council Member Ayers, and the motion received unanimous support. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 6:39 p.m.

Approved on July 12, 2021.

<u>s/Wyatt Dunn</u>

Wyatt Dunn, Mayor

s/Erinn Nichols

Erinn E. Nichols, Town Clerk

Approved as to form: <u>s/Cox Law Firm, PLLC</u> Cox Law Firm, PLLC